

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MOOSE JOOCE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN WOOD
TODD F. GAZIANO
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JWood@pacificlegal.org
TGaziano@pacificlegal.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-9060
ODunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	16
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Ratification Defense to Appointments Clause Challenges Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	16
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Ratification Defense to Appointments Clause Challenges Conflicts With Decisions of the Ninth Circuit.....	21
III. The Propriety of the D.C. Circuit’s Ratification Defense Presents the Important Federal Issue of the Extent to Which the Judiciary Should Diligently Enforce the Appointments Clause.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

Appendix

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, filed Dec. 1, 2020.....	A-1
Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, filed Fed. 11, 2020	B-1
Order on cross-motions for partial summary judgment, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, filed Feb. 11, 2020.....	C-1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2; 21 U.S.C. § 387a(b); 21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2); 21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A); 21 C.F.R. § 1100.1; 21 C.F.R. § 1100.2.....	D-1
Excerpts from <i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28973 (May 10, 2016).....	E-1
Scott Gottlieb Ratification, dated Apr. 3, 2019	F-1
Robert M. Califf Ratification, dated Sept. 21, 2016	G-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	26
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 20-850 (cert. filed Dec. 18, 2020)	5
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	11
<i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-101, 2021 WL 134618 (M.D. Penn. Jan. 13, 2021).....	16–17
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	21–22
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1874)	17
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v.</i> <i>Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11, 16, 22
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 11, 15, 22

<i>Federal Election Comm'n v.</i> <i>NRA Political Victory Fund,</i> 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v.</i> <i>NRA Political Victory Fund,</i> 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	12–13, 15–23
<i>Free Enterp. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	24
<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>In re United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 371 (2017)	20
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.,</i> 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 11
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	27
<i>Marsh v. Fulton County,</i> 77 U.S. 676 (1870)	17
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for</i> <i>the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	3, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 20
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,</i> 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8

<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	3, 22
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	2
<i>Pickering v. Lomax</i> , 145 U.S. 310 (1892)	17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	24–26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	27
<i>Safer Chems., Healthy Families v. U.S. EPA</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 653 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Shell Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 826 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Simmons v. Smith</i> , 888 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016)	4
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	19–20
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 180 U.S. 343 (1901)	17
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	26
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	9
cl. 2	2, 8

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 333.....	7
§ 387a(a).....	5
§ 387a(b).....	5
§ 387j(a)(2)	6
§ 387k(b)(2)(A)(i).....	7
§ 393(d)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
§ 2101(c)	18
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (June 22, 2009)	5

Other Authorities

Appellants’ Opening Br., <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , Nos. 20-5050, 20-5048, 20-5049, (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
Barnett, Kent, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Appointment With Trouble</i> , 60 Am. U. L. Rev. 1459 (2011)	23
Blumoff, Theodore Y., <i>Separation of Powers and the Origins of the Appointments Clause</i> , 37 Syracuse L. Rev. 1037 (1987).....	2
Bruff, Harold H., <i>Legislative Formality, Administrative Rationality</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 207 (1984).....	20
Calabresi, Steven G. & Lawson, Gary, <i>Why Robert Mueller’s Appointment as Special Counsel was Unlawful</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 87 (2019).....	9

Decl. of Andrea Ramaglia, <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , D.C. Cir. Doc. No. 1833124 (filed Mar. 11, 2020)	7
Decl. of Kimberly Manor, <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , Dist. Ct. Doc. No. 26-5 (filed May 2, 2019)	7–8
Decl. of William Green, <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , D.C. Cir. Doc. No. 1833124 (filed Mar. 11, 2020)	7
<i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)	6, 20
Erickson, Angela C. & Berry, Thomas, <i>But Who Rules the Rulemakers?</i> (2019)	10, 25
Exec. Order No. 13979, 86 Fed. Reg. 6813 (Jan. 18, 2021)	24
Exec. Order on the Revocation of Certain Presidential Actions, Feb. 24, 2021	5
FDA, Ctr. for Tobacco Prods., Commonly Asked Questions (July 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/3rLfY2s	6
FDA, Final Regulatory Impact Analysis (2016)	6
FDA, Manufacturing (Oct. 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/3jGRPHx	7
The Federalist No. 76 (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	2

Goniewicz, Maciej L., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comparison of Nicotine and Toxicant Exposure in Users of Electronic Cigarettes and Combustible Cigarettes</i> , JAMA Network (Dec. 14, 2018), https://bit.ly/2x9lv8H	14
Government Policy and Supporting Positions (2016).....	5–6
Greenberg, Lauren H., Note, <i>The “Deeming Rule”: The FDA’s Destruction of the Vaping Industry</i> , 83 Brooklyn L. Rev. 777 (2018).....	7
Hajek, Peter, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Randomized Trial of E-Cigarettes versus Nicotine-Replacement Therapy</i> , 380 New Eng. J. Med. 629 (2019), https://bit.ly/2ZrfhiF	14
HHS Statement on Regulatory Process, Sept. 20, 2020, https://bit.ly/2NknO3S	5
Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Symbolism and Separation of Powers in Agency Design</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1475 (2018).....	25
Levy, David T., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Potential Deaths Averted in USA by Replacing Cigarettes with E-cigarettes</i> , 27 Tobacco Control 18 (2018), https://bit.ly/3pzMJxO	14
1 Mechem, Floyd R., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Agency</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	18–19

Memorandum Re: Delegation of Authority for General Redelegations of Authority from the Commissioner to Other Officers of the Food and Drug Administration (May 2, 2019), <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , Dist. Ct. Doc. No. 40-1 (filed Oct. 21, 2019).....	6
Nielson, Aaron L. & Walker, Christopher J., <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	26
Notice of Filing, <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , Dist. Ct. Doc. No. 40 (filed Oct. 21, 2019).....	6
Order, <i>Moose Jooce v. FDA</i> , D.C. Cir. Doc. No. 1832888 (filed Mar. 10, 2020)	8
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	4, 13, 20–22
Shahab, Lion, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Nicotine, Carcinogen, and Toxin Exposure in Long-Term E- Cigarette and Nicotine Replacement Therapy Users: A Cross-sectional Study</i> , 166 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 390 (2017), https://bit.ly/2NFXIbK	14
Zhu, Shu-Hong, <i>et al.</i> , <i>E-cigarette Use and Associated Changes in Population Smoking Cessation: Evidence from US Current Population Surveys</i> , 2017 <i>BMJ</i> 358, https://bit.ly/3bdzoWY	14
